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AWARD NO: 1111 

The Union contends that the 10-day suspension fails the just cause standard and violates the Article 24.02 timeliness requirement by imposing discipline for events which occurred over one year period prior to the discipline.

The Arbitrator found the grievance to be timely filed by the Union and is denied on the merits for the reason that the Agency disciplined Mr. Marshall in a timely fashion, with reasonable diligence, after the Ohio Highway Patrol concluded its investigations, and that there was no violation of the Contract between the parties and no violation of due process occasioned by the delay while the Ohio Highway was conducting its criminal investigation.
